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1989  WISCONSIN  ACT  54

AN ACT to amend 341.11 (4), 341.13 (2) and 341.14 (2) of the statutes, relating to: special registration plates for
holders of an amateur radio station license.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION  1.  341.11 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

341.11 (4)  In the case of a vehicle registered on the
basis of gross weight for which special registration plates
have been issued under s. 341.14 (2), (6), (6m) or (6r) or
for which personalized registration plates have been
issued under s. 341.145, or motor homes, dual purpose
motor homes, farm trucks or dual purpose farm trucks for
which special registration plates have been issued under
s. 341.14 (2), or dual purpose farm trucks for which spe-
cial registration plates have been issued under s. 341.14
(6) or any motor bus, truck tractor or road tractor, the cer-
tificate of registration shall be displayed in a prominent
place in the driver’s compartment of the vehicle to which
the certificate refers.  Any person who operates and any
person in whose name the vehicle is registered who con-
sents to the operation of any such vehicle without the cer-
tificate of registration being so displayed may be required
to forfeit not more than $200.

SECTION  2.  341.13 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

341.13 (2)  In addition to the matter specified in s.
341.12 (3), the registration plates for a vehicle registered
on the basis of gross weight except a motor truck regis-
tered under s. 341.14 (6m) or 341.145 (1) (b), a dual pur-
pose motor home, or a motor home, motor truck, farm
truck or dual purpose farm truck registered under s.
341.14 (1), (1a), (1m), (1q), (1r) (a), (2)  or (6r) or

341.145 (1) (a) or (c) or a motor truck or dual purpose
farm truck registered under s. 341.14 (6) shall indicate
the weight class into which the vehicle falls in a manner
prescribed by the department.  The gross weight which
determines the registration fee for a motor truck regis-
tered under s. 341.14 (6m) or 341.145 (1) (b), a dual pur-
pose motor home, or a motor home, motor truck, farm
truck or dual purpose farm truck registered under s.
341.14 (1), (1a), (1m), (1q), (1r) (a), (2)  or (6r) or
341.145 (1) (a) or (c) or a motor truck or dual purpose
farm truck registered under s. 341.14 (6) shall be shown
on its certificate of registration.

SECTION  3.  341.14 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

341.14 (2)  Upon compliance with the laws relating
to registration of automobiles and, station wagons, and
motor homes; motor trucks, dual purpose motor homes
and dual purpose farm trucks which have a gross weight
of not more than 8,000 pounds; and farm trucks which
have a gross weight of not more than 12,000 pounds,
including payment of the prescribed fee under s. 341.25
(1) (a) registration fees therefor plus an additional fee of
$10 when registration plates are issued accompanied by
an application showing satisfactory proof that the appli-
cant is the holder of an unexpired amateur radio station
license issued by the federal communications commis-
sion, the department shall issue registration plates on
which, in lieu of the usual registration number, shall be
inscribed in large legible form the call letters of such
applicant as assigned by the federal communications
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commission.  The fee for reissuance of a plate under this
subsection shall be $10.
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